
A WORD FROM THE PRESIDENT
Our segments’ performance for the quarter was in line with our prior guidance, 
with overall adjusted operating profit similar to prior year. Strong demand for 
Dorel Sports product offering continued throughout the quarter with supply 
chain constraints being a significant limitation on our performance. Similarly, in 
Home a lack of product availability meant lost sales opportunities, particularly 
in e-commerce. Dorel Juvenile continued its improvement from the first half; 
however, the second wave of COVID-19 in most markets slowed sales and 
earnings momentum, particularly in Europe. Results for the fourth quarter include 
US$7.5 million of costs incurred in connection with the Company’s privatization 
process that was terminated by mutual agreement of Dorel and the buyer group in 
February. Its rejection by a majority of our independent shareholders sent a clear 
message of their belief in the long-term potential for the Company as a public 
entity. As a management team, we are committed to rewarding our shareholders 
for their confidence in Dorel.

Martin Schwartz
President & CEO — March 11, 2021

Dorel Industries Inc. (TSX: DII.B, DII.A) is a global organization, operating three distinct businesses in juvenile products, bicycles and home products. Dorel’s strength lies in 

the diversity, innovation and quality of its products as well as the superiority of its brands. Dorel Juvenile’s powerfully branded products include global brands Maxi-Cosi, Quinny 

and Tiny Love, complemented by regional brands such as Safety 1st, Bébé Confort, Cosco and Infanti. Dorel Sports brands include Cannondale, Schwinn, GT, Mongoose, Caloi 

and IronHorse. Dorel Home, with its comprehensive e-commerce platform, markets a wide assortment of domestically produced and imported furniture. Dorel has annual sales 

of US$2.8 billion and employs approximately 8,200 people in facilities located in twenty-five countries worldwide.
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Q4 2020 HIGHLIGHTS
DOREL SPORTS
Fourth quarter revenue increased to US$265.3 million, an increase of US$32.2 million, 
or 13.8%, from last year. Excluding the impact of foreign exchange rates year-over-
year, organic revenue* improved by approximately 15.9%. Segment revenue grew for 
the seventh consecutive quarter with improvement in all divisions. Consumer demand 
for all bicycles remained high. Both the Cycling Sports Group (CSG) and Pacific Cycle 
posted gains, which would have been even greater, however supply constraints resulted 
in inventory shortages, limiting growth and creating significant backlog heading into 
2021. The change in CSG’s model year to the fiscal year also impacted the quarter, 
thus shifting orders from the fall-winter period to spring-summer. Caloi recorded a record 
volume of orders, driven by the loosening of COVID-19 restrictions and Caloi’s revenue 
increased double digits in local currency. 

Fourth quarter operating profit was US$1.9 million, compared with US$9.8 million last 
year. Operating profit was impacted by product mix, limited container and component 
availability, higher container costs and the inability to fill all orders, all of which combined 
to pressure margins. As well, last year’s fourth quarter included a significant adjustment 
on import costs of bicycles. Excluding restructuring costs, adjusted operating profit* 
was US$3.4 million, down US$10.2 million, or 75.3%, compared to US$13.6 million a 
year ago.

DOREL HOME
Fourth quarter revenue was US$234.1 million, up US$22.7 million, or 10.7%, from 
US$211.4 million last year. Demand for Dorel Home products remained high, with a 
double-digit increase in brick-and-mortar sales in the majority of categories at major 
mass merchants. Due to lack of product availability online created by disruptions to the 
supply chain of imported product, this was partially offset by lower e-commerce sales. As 
a result, e-commerce sales as a proportion of total revenue were 57.5% of the segment’s 
total gross sales, lower than the 70% in the prior year’s fourth quarter. 

Fourth quarter operating profit was US$17.8 million, an increase from an operating 
profit of US$11.9 million last year. Adjusted operating profit* was US$17.7 million, 
up US$5.8 million, or 48.7%, compared to US$11.9 million a year ago. The increase 
in sales, combined with better gross margins from improved domestic production as 
well as lower inventory levels and warehouse costs, were the major contributors to the 
increase.

DOREL JUVENILE
Fourth quarter revenue was US$204.9 million, down US$3.9 million, or 1.9%, from last 
year. Excluding the impact of foreign exchange rates, year-over-year organic revenue* 
decreased by 2.4%. Juvenile segment was significantly impacted by the COVID-19 
pandemic in 2020. This especially slowed the momentum in Europe as e-commerce 
sales resulted in modest year-over-year improvement. Sales decreased in the U.S. partly 
due to the ongoing impact of the pandemic on sales in mobility categories, such as car 
seats, partially offset by increases in products for the home. Several new products were 
launched during the quarter in Europe and North America. Brazil and Chile both increased 
revenue in local currency as e-commerce sales continue to benefit their markets. 

Fourth quarter operating profit was US$1.9 million, compared to last year’s operating 
loss of US$4.1 million. Excluding restructuring costs, adjusted operating profit* was 
US$5.6 million, an improvement of US$7.9 million when compared to an adjusted 
operating loss* of US$2.3 million a year ago. The majority of Dorel Juvenile’s markets 
performed better than prior year with the largest improvement at Dorel Juvenile Europe 
where, despite COVID-19 related limitations, the benefits of the ongoing transformation 
program resulted in increased sales and margins. Dorel Juvenile Chile was a significant 
contributor to the earnings improvement as that business is also seeing the results of 
its focused product line and improved e-commerce capabilities.

* This is a non-GAAP financial measure. Please refer to the “Operating results — non-GAAP  
 financial measures” section in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis for the fourth quarter  
 and year ended December 30, 2020.     

OUTLOOK
The conditions of 2020 are continuing into 2021 in many respects. COVID-19 
continues to have an impact on consumer behaviour and while our Sports and 
Home segments are benefitting from higher demand, container availability and 
cost, increasing commodity costs, and a stronger Chinese Yuan (RMB) are 
combining to disrupt Dorel’s supply chain and increase the costs of our products. 
At Juvenile, we are poised to deliver adjusted earnings improvements versus the 
past several years, but store closures in some markets, lower demand in mobility 
categories and recent evidence of lowering birth rates mean that this segment is 
the one being most negatively affected by the pandemic in the short-term.

Regarding our segments, Sports demand continues to be very strong in all 
markets, and despite the industry-wide reality of component availability limiting 
production and higher costs, the year is starting very strongly. For the quarter, 
expectations are for revenue to increase significantly versus prior year first quarter 
and for adjusted operating profit to be much better than both prior year and the 
fourth quarter of 2020. 

Dorel Home continues to benefit from the heightened demand for products for the 
home, with branded sales such as Little Seeds, Cosmo and Novogratz expected to 
continue to grow in popularity through 2021. However, similar to Sports, supply is 
challenged by a lack of container availability and a spike in cost. Overall, we expect 
the Home segment to continue to deliver revenue growth, but with some volatility 
in operating earnings.

Dorel Juvenile was hampered by COVID-19 in 2020 and as we enter 2021, the 
situation remains difficult. We remain positive about our longer-term prospects 
based on our strategic direction, our best-ever product portfolio, advanced 
e-commerce capabilities and a return to more normal shopping conditions. 
However, Q1 will be difficult due to a number of short-term challenges described 
above. This, coupled with increased input costs, is expected to decrease adjusted 
operating profit from the fourth quarter and be more in line with last year’s first 
quarter comparative.



FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (in thousands of US$, except per share amounts)

  

Certain statements included in this fact sheet may constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities legislation. Except as may be required by Canadian securities laws, Dorel does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or 
otherwise. Forward-looking statements, by their very nature, are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, including statements regarding the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on Dorel’s business, financial position and operations, and are based on several assumptions which give rise to the possibility that actual results could differ materially from Dorel’s 
expectations expressed in or implied by such forward-looking statements and that the objectives, plans, strategic priorities and business outlook may not be achieved. As a result, Dorel cannot guarantee that any forward-looking statement will materialize, or if any of them do, what benefits Dorel will derive from them. Forward-looking statements are provided in this 
fact sheet for the purpose of giving information about management’s current expectations and plans and allowing investors and others to get a better understanding of Dorel’s operating environment. However, readers are cautioned that it may not be appropriate to use such forward-looking statements for any other purpose. The risk factors that could cause actual 
results to differ materially from expectations expressed in or implied by the forward-looking statements are discussed in Dorel’s MD&A for the fourth quarter and year ended December 30, 2020 filed with the applicable Canadian securities regulatory authorities. The risk factors set out in the previously-mentioned documents are expressly incorporated by reference 
herein in their entirety.

STOCK DATA 

as at March 11, 2021   (TSX: DII.B, DII.A)

Shares outstanding A  4,149,875
 B  28,355,246
  32,505,121

Market capitalization (CAD$M) .......................................... 438.82 
Adjusted P/E ratio (LTM)** ................................................. 24.25 
Reported P/E Ratio (LTM) ...................................................  (7.70)
Stock price (CAD$) ........................................................... $13.50 
52-wk high (CAD$) ............................................................ $16.31 
52-wk low (CAD$) ............................................................... $1.25 

CONTACT

Jeffrey Schwartz (514) 934-3034
Email: ir@dorel.com

Saint Victor Investments Inc.
Rick Leckner (514) 245-9232
Email: rick@saintvictor.biz

DOREL INDUSTRIES INC.

1255 Greene Avenue, Suite 300
Westmount, Québec, Canada H3Z 2A4
www.dorel.com

President and CEO: Martin Schwartz
CFO: Jeffrey Schwartz

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION OF 2020 SALES AND SHARE PRICES AND VOLUMES OF 2020
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** As a result of impairment loss on goodwill and restructuring costs, the P/E ratio is presented on an adjusted  
 basis. For additional information on non-GAAP financial measures , please refer to the section entitled “Operating  
 results – non-GAAP financial measures” in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis for the fourth quarter and  
 year ended December 30, 2020.

(Periods Ended December 30)  Q4 2020 Q4 2019 % chg 12M 2020 12M 2019 % chg

Revenue   704,358 653,435 7.8 2,762,485  2,634,646 4.9

Gross profit   152,316 132,606 14.9 568,624  535,538 6.2

Net loss   (22,879) (639) (3,480.4) (43,403) (10,453) (315.2)

Loss per share     - Basic  (0.70) (0.02) (3,400.0) (1.34) (0.32) (318.8)

   - Diluted (0.70) (0.02) (3,400.0) (1.34) (0.32)  (318.8)

Adjusted gross profit*  153,020 132,887 15.2 571,644 537,081 6.4

Adjusted net (loss) income*   (17,966) 2,297 (882.2) 12,802 16,760 (23.6)

Adjusted (loss) earnings per share* - Basic  (0.55) (0.07) (885.7) 0.39 0.52  (25.0)

   - Diluted (0.55) (0.07) (885.7) 0.38 0.51  (25.5)

Capital expenditures(1)   7,525 9,841 (23.5) 27,261 32,217 (15.4)

Cash flow from operations  (12,707) 32,549 (139.0) 134,534 85,786 56.8

Weighted avg. # of diluted shares outstanding 32,504,372 32,466,082 0.1 32,491,656 32,448,448 0.1

Total assets  1,719,116 1,860,826  1,719,116 1,860,826 

Total debt(2)  433,298 501,800  433,298 501,800 

Shareholders’ equity  496,208 534,886  496,208 534,886 

 * This is a non-GAAP financial measure. Please refer to the “Operating results — non-GAAP financial measures” section in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis for the fourth quarter and year  
  ended December 30, 2020. 
 (1) Capital expenditures = additions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets net of any disposals (including net proceeds from disposals of assets held for sale).     
 (2) Total debt = bank indebtedness + long-term debt.

OTHER
For the year, cash flow provided by operating activities increased by US$48.7 million to US$134.5 million compared to US$85.8 million reported in 2019. The increase in the 
cash flow provided by operating activities was mainly due to the inventory reduction and the stronger than anticipated demand for bikes and home products since the outbreak 
of COVID-19, partly offset by an increase in trade accounts receivable due to the higher sales.


